X12SAE-5
X12SCA-5F
ENGLISH
繁體中文
简体中文
日本語
(한국어
QUICK REFERENCE GUIDE

備考3.〝－〞係指該項限用物質為排除項目。
Equipment name
Type designation (Type)
Restricted substances and its chemical symbols
Declaration of the Presence Condition of the Restricted Substances Marking
Note 1：“Exceeding 0.1 wt %” and “exceeding 0.01 wt %” indicate that the percentage content of the restricted substance exceeds the
reference percentage value of presence condition.
Note 2：“○” indicates that the percentage content of the restricted substance does not exceed the percentage of reference value of presence.
Note 3：The “−” indicates that the restricted substance corresponds to the exemption.
             X12SAE-5/X12SCA-5F QUICK REFERENCE GUIDE BIOS POST Codes
AMI BIOS POST Codes
About AMI BIOS POST Codes
The table below lists some of AMI BIOS POST codes for this motherboard. For more information, refer to https://www.
supermicro.com/manuals/other/AMI_AptioV_BIOS_POST_Codes_for_SM_Motherboards.pdf.
Code Description
0x32 CPU post-memory initialization is started
0x55 No Memory detected or memory failed
0x63 CPU DXE initialization is started
0x69 North Bridge DXE initialization is started
0x70 South Bridge DXE initialization is started
0x92 PCI Bus initialization is started
0x99 Super IO Initialization
0x9A USB initialization is started
0xA0 IDE initialization is started
0xA9 Boot into BIOS setup menu
0xAE  Legacy Boot event
0xB2 Legacy Option ROM Initialization
0xB4 USB hot plug
0xD6 No console output devices are found
0xD7 No console input devices are found
0xF2 Recovery process started
0xF9 Recovery capsule is not found
             X12SAE-5/X12SCA-5F QUICK REFERENCE GUIDE M.2 Device Installation Instructions
M.2 Device Installation Instructions
M.2 Device Installation
PCI-E_M.2-M1
PCI-E_M.2-M2
PCI-E_M.2-M3
MH11
MH14
MH10
MH1522110
2280
2280
Type 22110
2
2
1
3
3
4
Type 2280
1
2280
             X12SAE-5/X12SCA-5F QUICK REFERENCE GUIDE Notes
Notes
X12SAE-5 / X12SCA-5F
Quick Reference Guide Rev. 1.0a
SUPERMICR R
Motherboard Layout and Features
= mounting hole
BMC_HB_LED
DP
HDMIVGA
DVI
IPMI_LAN
USB4/5 (3.2 (10Gb))
LAN1
USB8 (3.2 (20Gb))
LAN2
USB6/7 (3.2 (10Gb))
USB2/3 (3.2 (5Gb))
USB9 (3.2 (20Gb))